Presented by:The ManagerIntroduced:03/20/2000Drafted by:J.R. Corso

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2025

A Resolution Authorizing the City and Borough to Assume All Responsibility for the Planning, Design, and Construction of the Transit Center and to Execute a Transfer of Responsibilities Agreement for the Purpose with the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities.

WHEREAS, Congress has allocated \$1,471,643 for the Transit Center, and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau proposes to execute a Transfer of Responsibilities Agreement ("Agreement") with the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities ("the Department") for the Transit Center, and

WHEREAS, AS 35.15.080 requires approval by the Assembly by resolution before the Department may execute the Agreement, and

WHEREAS, The 1996 Capital Transit Development Plan discusses a service redesign which identifies and reinforces local transportation subregions, and

WHEREAS in 1996 the Assembly adopted Resolution 1857, recommending a revision to the FY 98-00 CBJ Needs list and including a project nomination for the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program proposed by the Department and including the Transit Center, and

WHEREAS, The 1999 Juneau Parking Study recommends a strategy of reducing demand for parking in the downtown area through improved transit service;

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. Request to Assume Responsibilities. The Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau requests to assume all of the responsibilities of the Alaska Department

of Transportation and Public Facilities related to the planning, design, and construction of the Transit Center.

Section 2. Authorization to Execute. The Manager is authorized to execute in substantially the form attached to this resolution a Transfer of Responsibilities Agreement between the City and Borough and the Department for the planning, design, and construction of the Transit Center.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 20th day of March, 2000.

Dennis Egan, Mayor

Attest:

Laurie J. Sica, Clerk